The Group recognises right-of-use assets and measures them at their carrying amount as if IFRS 16 had been applied

since the commencement date, discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

The Group leases a number of items of production equipment. These leases were classified as finance leases under IAS

17. For these finance leases, the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and the lease liability at 1 January 2019 were

determined at the carrying amount of the lease asset and lease liability under IAS 17 immediately before that date.

Interim Report 2019 27

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Application of new and amendments to IFRSs (Continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected

by the adjustments have not been included.

Notes

Carrying amount

previously reported

at 31 December

2018

Impact on

adoption

of IFRS 16

Carrying amount as

restated at

1 January 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment (b) 14,962,386 (15,840) 14,946,546

Right-of-use assets (a)&(b) – 145,697 145,697

Obligations under finance leases (b) 534,218 (534,218) –

Liabilities arising from sale and

 leaseback (b) – 525,115 525,115

Lease liabilities (a)&(b) – 141,697 141,697

Retained earnings (a) 5,624,032 485 5,624,517

Non-controlling interests (a) 18,168,263 (3,222) 18,165,041

Notes:

(a) As at 1 January 2019, right-of-use assets were measured at an amount equal to the lease liability of approximately RMB145,697,000. Any
difference between the right-of-use assets and the lease liabilities was recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained
earnings.

(b) The obligations under finance leases of approximately RMB9,103,000 and RMB525,115,000 as at 31 December 2018 are now included
within lease liabilities and liabilities arising from sale and leaseback respectively. The carrying amount of the related assets under finance
leases amounting to approximately RMB15,840,000 is reclassified to right-of-use assets.